



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3459]

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM

WRIT PETITION NO: 12506/2019

Between:

1.J KUMARI, W/O RAGHU RAMULU NAIDU HINDU , AGED ABOUT 47
YEARS, OCC AGRICULTURE RESIDENT OF GARIGALLAPALLE ,
G.D.NELLORE MANDAL CHITTOOR DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

- 1.THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, CHITTOOR DISTRICT AT CHITTOOR
- 2.THE REVENUE DIVISIONAL OFFICER, CHITTOOR,CHITTOOR
DISTRICT
- 3.THE MANDAL REVENUE OFFICER, G.D.NELLORE, G.D.NELLORE
MANDAL, CHITTOOR DISTRICT.
- 4.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REPRESENTED BY ITS
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY REVENUE DEPARTMENT,
A.P.SECRETARIAT, AMARAVATI.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the impugned action of the respondents in interfering with petitioner's possession and enjoyment of the property situated in S.No.336/3 of an extent of Ac.0.75 Cents at Garigallapalle revenue village accounts, G.D.Nellore Mandal, Chittoor District and to declare the action of respondents as illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional and being violative of

articles 14, 21 and 300(A) of the constitution of India and in violation of principal of natural justice and consequently direct the respondents to not to interfere in to petitioner's peaceful possession and enjoyment of the property situated in S.No.336/3 of an extent of Ac.0.75 Cents at Garigallapalle revenue village accounts, G.D.Nellore Mandal, Chittoor district and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2019

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to not to interfere in to petitioner's peaceful possession and enjoyment of the property situated in S.No.336/3 of an extent of Ac.0.75 Cents at Garigallapalle revenue village accounts, G.D.Nellore Mandal, Chittoor district pending disposal of the above writ petition and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.P JAGADISH CHANDRA PRASAD

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR REVENUE (AP)

The Court made the following

ORDER:-

Heard Sri P.Jagadish Chandra Prasad, learned counsel for the petitioner and learned Assistant Government Pleader for respondents.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner appeared through online and submits that *vide* proceedings, dated 26.08.2019, issued by the 2nd respondent-R.D.O, the pattadar passbook and title deeds of the petitioner were cancelled which were never served upon nor communicated to the petitioner. It is further submitted that as of today, status quo order is continuing in favour of the petitioner.

3. In the light of non-communication of the said order, the petitioner seeks leave of this Court to challenge the proceedings dated 26.08.2019 before appropriate forum.

4. Having considered the submission and facts presented, this Court deems it fit to grant liberty to the petitioner to question the validity of the proceedings dated 26.08.2019 in accordance with law.

5. With this observation, the Writ Petition is closed. No costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous applications pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM

Dated: 23.04.2026
M K K

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM

WRIT PETITION No: 12506 of 2019

Dated: 23.04.2026
M K K